Before BRE’s arrival, the family 

realized US$3,000.00 (three-thousand US dollars) monthly 

from the sale of latex. The amount paid by BRE for 

uprooting the entire farm is insufficient for the family which is 

struggling to survive. The entire farm containing 9,754 (nine-

thousand-seven-hundred-fifty-four) was uprooted. Nine-

thousand-two-hundred-eighty (9,280) trees were processed 

into woodchips. Four-hundred-seventy-four (474) trees were 

completely abandoned on the farm. According to BRE’s 

report, six-thousand (6,000) trees were replanted but, in 

actuality, only four-thousand (4,000) trees grew well. The 

total amount of money received from BRE is US$3,968.28 

(three-thousand-nine-hundred-sixty-eight dollars and twenty-

eight cents). However, at the rate of US$5.00 the un-

processed or abandoned trees—the 474 trees—will amount 

to the total net balance due of US$2,370.00 (two-thousand-

three-hundred-seventy US Dollars). 

8. James Glay/Kangar 

Farm 

The farm was in good tapping condition before BRE’s 

arrival. We had a total of 3,000 (three-thousand) trees BRE 

recorded only 2,500 (two-thousand-five-hundred) trees. The 

total amount of money we received is US$975.00 (nine-

hundred-seventy-five US dollars). None of the uprooted 

trees has been up-rooted. 

9. Pay-gar Zeon 

(Deceased)/Charles 

Holt 

Oldman Zeon Pay-Gar died without receiving any payment 

for the trees uprooted at his farm which is shared with the 

Holt Family. Over three-thousand (3000) trees were